The related reasons are described in the section, “The Group’s financial risks”, in the Notes to the Terna Group’s
Annual Report for 2023.

Updated information, at the date of this report, is provided below on interest rate, exchange rate, credit and
liquidity risks; information on market and inflation risks is provided in the section, “Risk management”, in the Notes
to the Annual Report for 2023.

1592024 HALF-YEAR REPORT – 30 JUNE | TERNA GROUP

Notes
Consolidated
financial statements

Sensitivity to interest rate risk
The following table reports the amounts recognised through “Other comprehensive income” for positions that are sensitive
to changes in interest rates, in addition to the theoretical value of the positions following a positive or negative shift in the
yield curve and the differential impact of such changes recognised through profit or loss and in other comprehensive
income. A hypothetical 10% movement in interest rates with respect to market interest rates at 30 June 2024 was
assumed:

(€m)

PROFIT OR LOSS COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

CURRENT
RATES
+10%

CURRENT
AMOUNTS

CURRENT
RATES

-10%

CURRENT
RATES
+10%

CURRENT
AMOUNTS

CURRENT
RATES

-10%

30 June 2024

Positions sensitive to interest rate variations
(FVHs, bond issues, CFHs)

0.7 0.2  (0.3) 28.5 7.1  (14.6)

Hypothetical change 0.5 -  (0.5) 21.3 -  (21.7)

31 December 2023

Positions sensitive to interest rate variations
(FVHs, bond issues, CFHs)

 (0.7)  (2.8)  (4.9)  (48.5) 58.3  (68.2)

Hypothetical change 2.1 -  (2.1) 9.8 -  (9.9)

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk a customer or one of the counterparties to a transaction in financial instruments could cause a financial
loss by failing to discharge an obligation. It is mainly generated by the Group’s trade receivables and financial investments.
The credit risk originated by open positions on transactions in derivatives is considered to be marginal since the counterparties,
in compliance with the financial risk management policies adopted, are leading international banks with high ratings.
Terna provides its services essentially to counterparties considered solvent by the market, and therefore with a high credit